
Transition Guide

to the

2004 Florida Codes

Homebuilders Guide to the Florida Building Code, Residential
This Transition Guide to the 2004 Florida Codes is intended to provide a comprehensive comparison of the residential (one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses) construction provisions in the 2001 Florida Building Code, Building (FBC) and the 2004 Florida Building Code, Residential (FBCR).  The 1997 Standard Building Code was the base code for the 2001 FBC.  The 2003 International Residential Code is the base code for the 2004 FBCR.  The FBCR is a new volume to the family of Florida Codes that is intended  to be a stand-alone code for applicable residential construction. As a result of changing the base code, the look, format, section numbering, and locations of specific provisions have changed significantly in addition to other technical changes.  This Guide will serve a useful tool to facilitate the transition to the new code.
This Guide is arranged so that comparable provisions in the two codes can be easily located.  The left two columns contain section numbers and a brief overview of the corresponding requirements from the 2001 FBC.  The next two columns contain section numbers and a brief overview of the corresponding requirements in the 2004 FBCR.  The far right column contains an analysis or comment on the differences between the provisions.

This Guide is not intended to replace or interpret the provisions contained in either the 2001 FBC or the 2004 FBCR.  This information simply points out the differences.  The Guide is not designed to be used without the aide of the representative code books, as all the details pertaining to a specific section may or may not be provided.  However, this Guide will provide an easy means for identifying differences in the two codes, as well as enabling the user to locate issue specific provisions in the 2004 FBCR by means of a numbered section cross reference.
While every attempt was made to provide a cross-reference for every section, some sections were grouped together due to substantial differences.  This grouping enables the extent of the differences to be more readily identified.
Since the prescriptive structural provisions of the FBCR are only applicable where the wind speeds are less than 100 mph and the Florida Building Commission has deemed these provisions are not applicable for construction in the State of Florida, this comparison excludes Chapters 4 through 10.
	2001 FBC
	2004 FBCR
	

	Topic:
	Building Heights and Areas and Construction Types

	Section
	Requirement
	Section
	Requirement
	Comment 

	Chapter 5

Chapter 6
	All buildings, including Group R3, are limited in height and area in accordance with Table 500 based on construction types in accordance with Table 600.

For example, a Type VI Unprotected and unsprinklered building is limited to 7,000 sq ft in area, 2 stories and 40 feet in height.  Floor areas are permitted to be increased for frontage and sprinklers.  Building height is permitted to be increased for sprinkler systems.
	R101.2
	The 2004 FBCR applies to detached one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses not more than three stories in height with separate means of egress.
	The 2004 FBCR only limits the height of detached one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses to not more than three stories in height.
The floor area limits are based strictly on the structural capabilities of the framing system.

While no minimum construction types are specified, most Group R3 buildings will be built to Type III or Type V construction as specified in the 2004 FBC, Building (Types V and VI in the 2001 FBC).

	Topic:
	Design Criteria

	Section
	Requirement
	Section
	Requirement
	Comment 

	1601.2
	Structural Safety.  All buildings and structures to have strength to support the loads and forces encountered.
	R301.1
	Requires buildings to be constructed to support all loads and provide a complete load path.
	Similar requirements.

	-
	
	R301.1.1
	Permits the use of the AF&PA WFCM and AISI COFS/PM as an alternate for structural design criteria.
	No similar requirements in the 2001 FBC except the AF&PA WFCM is permitted to be used for wood frame construction in regions where the basic wind speed exceeds 100 mph.

	-
	
	R301.1.2
	Construction provisions are based on platform and balloon-frame systems.  Concrete and masonry based on balloon framing system
	No similar requirement in 2001 FBC.  Prescriptive provisions for wood and masonry on the 2001 FBC are for areas where the wind speed is less than 100 mph.  Design criteria in the 2001 FBC is more performance-based.

	-
	
	R301.1.3
	Permits specific elements to be designed in accordance with accepted engineering practice without requiring the complete building to be designed.
	No similar requirement in 2001 FBC.  However, the essence of this provision is implied by the performance-based approach in the 2001 FBC.

	-
	
	R301.2
	Climatic and geographic design criteria.
	Table R301.2(1) in the 2004 FBCR essentially provides a checklist for applicable climatic and geographic design criteria.

	App. D

FBCP
	Degree Days and Design Temperatures
	R301.2(1)
	Design Winter Temperature
	The design winter temperature is published the 2004 FBCR.  Design winter temperature is located in Appendix D of the 2001 FBC, Plumbing.  (Also the 2004 FBC, Plumbing)

	Figure 1904
	Weathering Probability Map for Concrete
	Figure R301.2(3)
	Weathering Probability Map for Concrete
	Same figure.

	Figure 1606
	Wind-borne Debris Region and Basic Wind Speed
	Figure R301.2(4)
	Basic Wind Speeds
	Same figure.

	-
	
	Figure R301.2(6)
	Termite Infestation Probability Map
	While the 2001 FBC does not contain the map, Florida is designated as “Very Heavy”, and the codes require the same type of protection from termits.

	-
	
	Figure R301.2(7)
	Decay Probability Map
	No similar map in the 2001 FBC.

	Figure 1606.2C
	Component and Cladding Loading Diagrams
	Figure R301.2(8)
	Component and Cladding Pressure Zones
	Figures are similar.

	1606.1

1606.1.6

1606.2.2.1

1606.2.5

2405.3.1

2405.3.2
	Wind speed determined in accordance with Figure 1606.  Component and cladding loads determined in accordance with Tables 1606.2B, 1606.2C, and 1606.2D.  All glass within 15° of vertical to resist wind loads for components and cladding.
	R301.2.1
	Wind limitations.  Wind speed determined from Figure R301.2(4).  Loads on windows and skylights to be determined in accordance with Tables R301.2(2) and R301.2(3) unless otherwise specified.
	Requirements are similar.  The simplified table for components and cladding is similar in both codes.  While the direction and wording in the codes are little different, they result in essentially the same requirement by requiring windows and skylights to meet the applicable component and cladding loads.

The 2004 FBCR does not contain the Allowable Equivalent Load graphs contained in Section 2405.3 of the 2001 FBC.  Section R613.3.1 of the 2004 FBCR refers to ASTM E 1300 for determination of load resistance of glass.  The Allowable Equivalent Load graphs and design equations specified in Chapter 24 of the 2001 FBC, are contained in ASTM E 1300 as referenced by the 2004 FBCR..

	1606.1
	Wind loads determined in accordance with ASCE 7.  Exception permits the use the simplified method in the code and a list of prescriptive documents.
	R301.2.1.1
	The prescriptive provisions of the FBCR are only applicable to areas where the wind speed is less than 100 mph.  A list of acceptable design and prescriptive documents are permitted to be used where wind speeds are greater than 100 mph.
	The 2004 FBCR adds the AISI COFS for steel framing.  Prescriptive solutions for ICF construction in high wind regions is contained in the 2004 FBCR.  Other limitations are consistent.

	1916.2


	Prescriptive provisions for ICF limited to where wind speed does not exceed 100 mph.
	
	
	

	2103.2.2


	Empirical design of masonry limited to where wind speed does not exceed 100 mph.
	
	
	

	2301.1.2
	Conventional construction for wood limited to where wind speed does not exceed 100 mph.
	
	
	

	-
	
	R301.2.1.1.1
	AAF Guide for Aluminum Construction in High Wind Regions.  Requires Vinyl and acrylic panels to be removable.  Decal reuired stating "Removable panel SHALL be removed when wind speeds exceed 75 mph (34 m/s)". 
	2001 FBC does not contain this reference.

	1606.1.4
	In wind-borne debris regions, requires windows to be protected or assumed to be openings.  Glazed openings within 30 feet of grade to meet large missile.  Glazed openings more than 30 feet to meet small missile test.

Exception permits the use of 7/16 in wood structural panels for protection in one and two-story buildings.  Prescriptive fastening table provided for wind speeds up to 130 mph.
	R301.2.1.2
	In wind-borne debris regions, requires windows to be protected or building has to be designed as partially enclosed in accordance with FBCB.  Impact tests include Large Missile Test of ASTM E 1886 and E 1994, SSTD 12, or TAS 201, 202, and 203.  

Exclusions for specific circumstances for sunrooms, balconies, etc. and storage sheds.

Exception permits the use of 7/16 in wood structural panels for protection in one and two-story buildings.  Prescriptive fastening table provided for wind speeds up to 130 mph.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR includes additional exclusions not contained in the 2001 FBC.

	1606.1.6.1
	Wind speed conversion.
	R301.2.1.3
	Wind speed conversion.
	Identical language.

	1606.1.8
	Exposure Categories.
	R301.2.1.4
	Exposure Categories.
	Identical language.

	1606.1.6
	Location of wind speed lines in relation to recognized physical landmarks.
	R301.2.1.5
	Location of wind speed lines in relation to recognized physical landmarks.
	Similar language.

	3109
	Flood resistant construction.
	R301.2.4
	Floodplain construction.
	The 2004 FBCR defers to local governments for floodplain construction.

	3107
	Structures seaward of a coastal construction control line.
	R301.2.5
	Structures seaward of a coastal construction control line.
	2004 FBCR references Section 3109 of the FBC, Building.

	-
	
	301.3
	Story height limitations.
	The story height limitations in the 2004 FBCR are for use with the prescriptive provisions in the FBCR which are limited to areas where wind speeds are 100 mph and less.  Essentially the entire State of Florida is located where the wind speed is greater than 100 mph. 

	1603.1
	Dead loads.
	R301.4
	Dead loads.
	Similar requirements.  The 2001 FBC provides Appendix Tables A1 and A2 to assist in determining the weights of building materials.

	1604

Table 1604.1
	Uniform floor live loads.
	R301.5

Table R301.5
	Live loads.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR only includes live loads applicable to dwellings.

	1604.6

Table 1604.6
	Roof loads.
	R301.6

Table R301.6
	Roof loads.
	Similar requirements.

	1610

Table 1610
	Deflections.
	R301.7

Table R301.7
	Allowable deflections.
	Allowable deflections have changed somewhat.  2004 FBCR permits the wind loads to be taken as .7 times component and cladding loads for determining wind load deflection for walls.

	2301.3.3
	Nominal sizes specified for wood members.
	R301.8
	Nominal sizes specified for wood members.
	Similar requirements.

	Topic:
	Location on Lot

	Table 600
	Exterior walls required to be rated based on construction type and separation from the property line.
	R302.1
	Exterior walls separated less than 6 feet required to have 1 hour fire rating.  Projections into 6 foot separation to be rated for 1 hour on the underside and no projections within 4 feet of adjacent projection or wall.
	The basis for determining exterior wall rating requirements in the 2004 FBCR is based on the horizontal separation from an adjacent building rather than separation from the property line as specified in the 2001 FBC.  The 2004 FBCR delineates the rating based solely on the horizontal separation, without regards to the type of construction as specified in Table 600 of the 2001 FBC.

While the wording is different, the parameters technically achieve the same result for the least construction type in the 2001 FBC.

Limitations on combustible projections in the 2004 FBCR are also based on horizontal separation from adjacent buildings rather than property line as specified in the 2001 FBC.

	1404.4
	Combustible projections located where protection of openings is required to have 1-hour fire resistance or be heavy timber.  Projections prohibited more than 12 inches into where openings required to be protected.
	
	
	

	Table 600
	Percent of unprotected and protected opening specified based on construction type and separation from property line.
	R302.2
	Openings not permitted in walls separated less than 6 feet.  Exceptions for foundation vents and walls perpendicular.
	Opening limitations in the 2004 FBCR are based on the horizontal separation from an adjacent building rather than separation from the property line as specified in the 2001 FBC.  

While the wording is different, the parameters technically achieve the similar result for the least construction type in the 2001 FBC.  However, the 2001 FBC does limit the amount of openings incrementally based on horizontal separation from the property line.  The 2004 FBCR does not limit the amount of openings when buildings are separated by 6 feet or more.

	705.1.1
	Opening protection not required for Group R3.
	
	
	

	Table 600 note c
	Reference to Section 705 from protection of wall openings.
	R302.3
	Penetrations in walls separated less than 6 feet to be protected in accordance with R317.3
	Reference to penetration protection provisions.

	Topic:
	Light, Ventilation and Heating

	1203.1.1
	Windows required in every habitable room.
	R303.1
	Habitable rooms to have glazing of not less than 8 percent of floor area.  Natural ventilation to be provided with openable area of 4 percent of floor area. Exceptions for mechanical ventilation and artificial light.
	Similar requirements.  However, the 2004 FBCR provides specific requirements and details for mechanical ventilation and artificial light when used in lieu of glazing – 

Mechanical ventilation:  0.35 air changes per hour in the room or whole house mechanical ventilation capable of supplying outdoor ventilation air of 15 cfm per occupant.

Artificial light: 6 footcandles over area of the room at 30 inches above floor level.

	1203.1.2
	Required glazing to be openable to achieve ½ the required window area.
	
	
	

	1203.1.4
	Clear glass area of 8 percent of floor area of room required.
	
	
	

	1203.1.5
	Permits the use of skylights, vents, louvers, or mechanical ventilation provided adequate light and ventilation is provided.

Mechanical ventilation to be provided in accordance with FBC, Mechanical.
	
	
	

	1203.3
	Alcoves and adjoining rooms used for light and ventilation.
	R303.2
	Provisions for using adjoining rooms for light and ventilation.

Exception for thermally isolated sunrooms.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR doesn’t address the use of alcoves as substitute for window area required.

The 2001 FBC does not contain the exception for thermally isolated sunrooms.

	1203.4.2
	Toilet rooms to have windows as specified for habitable rooms but no less than 3 sq ft of open space or mechanical ventilation.
	R303.3
	Bathrooms to have 3 sq ft of glazing area with ½ openable.  Exception for artificial light and mechanical ventilation.
	Similar requirements.

	FBC, Mechanical
	Provisions for intake and exhaust openings location the 2001 FBC, Mechanical
	R303.4.1
	Location requirements for intake openings.
	

	
	
	R303.4.2
	Exhaust openings located so as not to create a nuisance.  Cannot be directed onto walkways.
	

	
	
	R303.5
	Corrosion-resistant screens, louvers, or grills required on exhaust and intake openings.
	

	1016.1.3
	Floors and walking surfaces within exit access to be illuminated to at least 1 footcandle at the floor.
	R303.6
	Illumination required for interior and exterior stairways including landings and treads.
	The 2004 FBCR provides more specific criteria on the illumination of stairways. Section 1016 of the 2001 FBC provides extensive means of egress illumination requirements for all occupancies.

Activation of interior stairway lighting for dwellings is not addressed in the 2001 FBC.

	
	
	R303.6.1
	Control for activation of interior stairway lighting to be accessible at top and bottom of stairs.
	

	1203.1.2
	Required glazing to open onto street, public space, yard or approved open space.  Required glazing to be openable to achieve ½ the required window area.
	R303.7
	Required glazed openings to open on street, public alley, yard, etc.  Permitted to open onto roofed over porch with ceiling height not less than 7 feet where long side of porch is 65% open and fronts on a street, yard or court.
	Similar requirements.  The 2001 FBC does contain similar language allowing windows to face roofed porches.

	FBC, Mechanical
	Provisions for heating covered in 2001 FBC, Mechanical.
	R303.8
	Dwellings units required to have heating facilities where winter design temperature is below 60°F.
	

	Topic:
	Minimum Room Areas

	1203.2.4
	Minimum floor area of at least one habitable room.
	R 304.1
	At least one habitable room to have at least 120 sq ft of floor area..
	Minimum floor area for one habitable room is reduced from 150 square feet to 120 square feet in the 2004 FRC.

	
	
	R304.2
	All other habitable rooms to have at 70 sq ft of floor area.
	

	1203.2.5
	Minimum horizontal dimension of all habitable rooms.
	R304.3
	Habitable rooms to be minimum 7 ft in any horizontal dimension.
	Identical Language.

	1203.2.6

Item 3
	For sloped ceilings, at least 50% of required floor area to have height exceeding 7 feet.  No portion of required floor area to have ceiling height less than 5 feet.
	R304.4
	Limits the floor area contributing to required floor area for sloped and furred ceilings.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR further restricts furred ceilings less than 7 feet from being considered as contributing to the minimum required floor area.

	Topic:
	Ceiling Height

	1203.2.6
	Ceiling height in habitable rooms, hallways, corridors, bathrooms, toilet rooms, laundry rooms and basements.
	R305.1
	Ceiling height in habitable rooms, hallways, corridors, bathrooms, toilet rooms, laundry rooms and basements to be minimum 7 feet.  Exceptions for ceiling projections, basements, sloped ceilings, and bathrooms.
	2004 FBCR permits bathrooms to have minimum ceiling height of 6 feet 8 inches.

	Topic:
	Sanitation

	2001 FBC, Plumbing
	Provisions for sanitation covered in the 2001 FBC, Plumbing.
	R306.1
	Water closet, lavatory, and a bathtup or shower required in every dwelling unit.
	

	
	
	R306.2
	Kitchen area and sink required for every dwelling unit.
	

	
	
	R306.3
	Sanitary sewer or private sewage system required.
	

	
	
	R306.4
	All plumbing fixtures required to be connected to water supply.
	

	Topic:
	Toilet, Bath and Shower Spaces

	2001 FBC, Plumbing
	Provisions for toilet, bath, and shower spaces covered in the 2001 FBC, Plumbing.
	R307.1
	Fixture spacing in accordance with Figure R307.2
	

	
	
	R307.2
	Nonabsorbant surface extending 6 ft above the floor in shower compartments and walls above bathtubs..
	

	Topic:
	Glazing

	2403.1

2403.2
	Each light to bear manufacturer’s label.  Labels permitted to omitted, for other than tempered glass, when affidavit provided by glazing contractor.

Tempered glass label to be permanently etch or ceramic fired.  Tempered spandrel glass permitted to have removable paper lable.
	R308.1
	Safety glazing required to have permanent label.  Exceptions for other than tempered glass when a certificate or affidavit is provided, and spandrel glass.
	Similar requirements.

	-
	
	R308.1.1
	Identification requirements for multi-pane assemblies.
	No similar provision in the 2001 FBC.

	2404
	Glass in jalousies and louvered windows required to be minimum 3/16 in. nominal thickness and no longer than 48 in.  Exposed edges to be smooth.

Prohibits use of wire glass with wire exposed on edges in jalousies or louvered windows.
	R308.2
	Glass in jalousies and louvered windows required to be minimum 3/16 in. nominal thickness and no longer than 48 in.  Exposed edges to be smooth.
	Similar requirements.

	
	
	R308.2.1
	Prohibits use of wire glass with wire exposed on edges in jalousies or louvered windows.
	

	2405.1
	Glazing in hazardous locations to comply with CPSC 16 CFR, Part 1201.  Exceptions for polished wire glass and approved plastics.
	R308.3
	Glazing in hazardous locations to comply with CPSC 16 CFR, Part 1201, and criteria for Category I or II in accordance with Table R308.3.  Exceptions for polished wire glass in fire resistant locations and louvered windows and jalousies.
	Similar requirements.  The 2001 FBC does not contain the minimum category classification for glazing.



	2405.2
	Hazardous locations.
	R308.4
	Hazardous locations.
	

	2405.2.1 Item 1
	Glazing swinging doors and fixed and sliding panels of sliding door assemblies.
	R308.4 

Item 1

Item 2
	Glazing in swinging doors except jalousies.

Glazing fixed and sliding panels of sliding door assemblies.
	Similar requirements.

	2405.2.2 Item 9
	Jalousie doors exempt from hazardous location.
	
	
	

	2405.2.1 Item 1
	Glazing swinging doors.
	R308.4 

Item 3
	Glazing in storm doors
	Similar requirements.  2004 FBCR specifically states storm doors.

	2405.2.1 Item 1
	Glazing swinging doors.
	R308.4 

Item 4
	Glazing in all unframed swing doors.
	Similar requirements.  2004 FBCR specifically states unframed swinging doors.

	2405.2.1 Item 2
	Glazing in doors and enclosures for hot tubs, whirlpools, saunas, etc.
	R308.4 

Item 5
	Glazing in doors and enclosures for hot tubs, whirlpools, saunas, etc.
	2001 FBC specifies that the glazing has to be located within 36 inches horizontally from standing or walking surface.  2004 FBCR does not specify a required horizontal distance from a standing or walking surface.

	2405.2.1 Item 3
	Glazing adjacent doors.
	R308.4 

Item 6
	Glazing adjacent doors.
	Similar requirements.

	2405.2.1 Item 4
	Glazing meeting specific size limitations.
	R308.4 

Item 7
	Glazing meeting specific size limitations.
	Similar requirements.

	2405.2.1 Item 5
	Glazing in railings.
	R308.4 

Item 8
	Glazing in railings.
	Similar requirements.

	2405.2.1 Item 6
	Glazing adjacent to swimming pools and spas.
	R308.4 

Item 9
	Glazing adjacent to swimming pools, hot tubs, and spas.
	2004 FBCR includes walls and fences enclosing hot tubs.

	-
	
	R308.4 

Item 10
	Glazing adjacent to stairways, landings, and ramps within 36 inches of walking surface where exposed surface of glass is less than 60 inches above walking surface.
	No similar requirement in the 2001 FBC.

	-
	
	R308.4 

Item 11
	Glazing adjacent to stairways within 60 inches of the bottom tread when exposed surface of glass is less than 60 inches above the nose of the tread.
	No similar requirement in the 2001 FBC.

	2405.2.2
	Locations exempt from hazardous locations.
	R308.4

Exceptions
	Locations exempt from hazardous locations.
	

	2405.2.2

Item 1
	Openings where 3 inch sphere unable to pass.
	Exc. 1
	Openings where 3 inch sphere unable to pass.
	Similar requirement.

	2405.2.2

Item 2
	Decorative glass in 2405.2.1 Items 3 and 4.
	Exc. 2
	Decorative glass in Items 1, 6, or 7.
	Similar requirements.  2004 FBCR does not exempt decorative glass in sliding door assemblies, storm doors, or unframed swinging doors.

	2405.2.2

Item 6
	2405.2.1 Item 3 with intervening wall.
	Exc. 3
	Item 6 with intervening wall.
	Similar requirements.

	2405.2.1

Item 3

Exception
	Exception for walls perpendicular to the plane of the door in a closed position.
	Exc. 4
	Item 6 in walls perpendicular to plane of door in closed position.
	The 2004 FBCR also exempts glazing adjacent doors where access through the door is to a closet or storage area 3 feet or less in depth.

	2405.2.2

Item 7
	2405.2.1 Item 4 with protective bar.
	Exc. 5
	Items 7 and 10 with protective bar.
	Similar requirement.  2004 FBCR includes exception for glazing adjacent to stairways, landings, and ramps with protective bar.

	2405.2.2 

Item 8
	Outboard panes in insulating glass.
	Exc. 6
	Outboard panes in insulating glass.
	Similar requirements.

	2405.2.2

Item 9
	Louvered windows and jalousies.
	Exc. 7
	Louvered windows and jalousies.
	Similar requirements.

	2405.2.2

Item 10
	Mirrors mounted on solid wall or flush door, or panel door with cutout for glass.
	Exc. 8
	Mirrors with continuous backing support.
	Similar requirements.

	-
	
	Exc. 9
	Exceptions for stairways landings, and ramps meeting specific requirements.
	No similar requirements in the 2001 FBC.  The 2001 FBC does not consider these areas as hazardous locations.

	-
	
	R308.5
	Site-built windows to comply Section 2404 of the FBC, Building.
	Implied in the 2001 FBC.

	2407
	Sloped glazing.
	R308.6
	Skylights and sloped glazing.
	

	2407.1
	Sloped glazing includes installation of any glass or other glazing material installed at a slope of 15° or more from the vertical plane.
	R308.6.1
	Definitions of skylights, sloped glazing, and unit skylight.  Sloped glazing includes glass or other glazing installed at a slope of more than 15° from vertical.
	While the change is subtle, the 2004 FBCR defines sloped glazing as more than 15° from vertical.  The 2001 FBC defines sloped glazing as 15° or more from vertical.

The 2001 FBC does not contain a definition for unit skylight.

	2407.2
	For monolithic glazing, sloped glazing permitted to be laminated glass (minimum interlayer size specified), wired glass, approved plastics, heat-strengthened glass, or fully tempered glass.

For multiple layer glazing, each light required to consist of materials above.
	R308.6.2
	Laminated (minimum interlayer specified), fully tempered, heat strengthened, wired, and rigid plastics permitted as glazing for skylights and sloped glazing.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR permits a minimum 0.015 inch interlayer for glass panes 16 sq ft and less located such that the highest point of the glass is not more than 12 feet above the walking surface, otherwise the interlayer is required to be minimum 0.030 inches.  The 2001 FBC requires the interlay to be 30 mil (0.030 inch) for all cases.

	2407.4
	Fully tempered and heat-strengthened glass in monolithic systems required to have screens.
	R308.6.3
	Fully tempered and heat-strengthened glass required to have screens.  Exception for fully tempered.
	Similar requirements.

	2407.4
	Fully tempered, heat-strengthened, or wired glass in multiple layer systems used as the bottom glass layer over the walking surface required to have screens.
	R308.6.4
	Screens required when the in-board pane is fully tempered, heat-strengthened, or wired glass.  All other panes in the multiple glazing permitted to of any type listed in Section R308.6.2.
	Similar requirements.

	2407.4
	Exceptions for screens.  5 exceptions are specified for screens.
	R308.6.5
	Screens not required in for fully tempered glass under two conditions based on the size of the glass.
	Similar requirements.

	2407.4

Exception 4
	Fully tempered glass area 16 sq ft or less, highest point of glass 12 feet or less above walking surface, glass thickness 3/16 in. or less.
	R308.6.5 Item 1
	Glass area 16 sq ft or less, highest point of glass 12 feet or less above walking surface, glass thickness 3/16 in. or less, and for multiple layer systems, the other panes are fully tempered, laminated, or wired glass.
	Similar requirements.

	2407.4

Exception 1
	Fully tempered glass when installed at a slope of 30 degrees or less from vertical if highest point is 10 feet or less above walking surface.
	R308.6.5 Item 2
	Glass area greater than 16 sq ft; sloped 30 degrees or less from vertical and highest point of glass not more than 10 feet above walking surface.
	Similar requirements.

	2407.4

Exception 2
	Any glazing material can be installed without screens if the walking surface or other accessible area below is permanently protected from falling glass.
	-
	
	No similar exception in the 2004 FBCR.

	2407.4

Exception 5
	Screens not required for laminated glass within specific limitations.
	-
	
	No similar exception in the 2004 FBCR.

	2407.4

Exception 3
	Screens not required in greenhouses provided the greenhouse height at ridge doesn’t exceed 20 ft.
	R308.6.6
	Screens not required in greenhouses provided the greenhouse height at ridge doesn’t exceed 20 ft.
	Similar requirements.

	2407.4
	Screens required to support the weight of the glass, be substantially supported, and be installed within 4 inches of the glass.
	R308.6.7
	Screen and fastenings have to be capable of supporting twice the weight of the glazing and substantially and firmly fastened to framing.
	The 2004 FBCR requires the screens to be capable of supporting twice the weight of the glass.  The 2004 FBCR doesn’t specify how far from the glass the screens have to be installed.

Screen mesh sizes are similar.

	2407.5
	Curbs required where roof slope is less than 3:12.
	R308.6.8
	Skylights installed on roofs with slope lower than 3:12 required to have 4 in. curbs.
	Similar requirements.

	-
	
	R308.6.9
	Exterior skylights to be tested and labeled to indicate compliance with AAMA/WDMA 101/IS2/NAFS Voluntary Performance Specification for Windows, Skylights and Glass Doors or TAS 202.
	No similar requirement in the 2001 FBC.

	Topic:
	Garages and Carports

	411.2.8
	Openings from parking garage to sleeping room not permitted.
	R309.1
	Openings from garage not permitted to open directly to sleeping rooms.  Other openings required to be 1 3/8 in solid wood doors; solid or honeycomb core steel doors; or 20 min fire-rated doors.
	Similar requirements.  The 2001 FBC does not provide specifications for door openings from garages into the dwelling.

	-
	
	R309.1.1
	Duct penetration of garage walls and ceilings required to be No. 26 gage sheet steel or other approved material.
	No similar requirement in the 2001 FBC.

	411.2.6
	Separation is not required between a Group R3 and attached garage.
	R309.2
	Garages to be separated from the residence, attic areas, and habitable rooms with ½ in. or 5/8 in. Type X gypsum board as specified.
	The 2004 FBCR provides specific fire separation requirements for separating the garage from the residence.  The 2001 FBC specifically exempted garages from being separated from the residence.

	411.2.5
	Parking surfaces to be concrete or similar noncombustible and nonabsorbent material.
	R309.3
	Floor surface to be approved noncombustible material.

Floor surface required to slope toward drain or entrance.
	Similar requirements.  The 2001 FBC require the floor surface to be sloped.

	-
	
	R309.4
	Carports to be open on at least 2 sides.

Floor surface to be approved noncombustible material and required to slope toward drain or entrance.
	The 2001 FBC does not contain similar provisions for carports.

	Topic:
	Emergency Escape and Rescue Openings

	1005.4.1
	Emergency escape ad rescue openings required on first, second, and third story and within basements.

Exceptions for:

1. Sprinkler system

2. Sleeping rooms with door to corridor with access to two remote exits in opposite direction.

3. Balconies in an atrium in specific situations.
	R310.1
	Basements with habitable space and every sleeping room required to have emergency escape and rescue opening.

Sill height cannot exceed 44 inches above the floor.

Net clear opening obtained by normal operation of the opening from the inside.

Where emergency escape and rescue with finished sill height below grade, window well is required.  

Emergency escape and rescue opening permitted to open onto screen enclosure open to atmosphere where screen door is leading away from residence.
	The 2004 FBCR only requires emergency escape and rescue openings in basements with habitable space.

The 2004 FBCR does not contain the exceptions permitted in the 2001 FBC.

The 2001 FBC does not contain the language requiring the opening to be obtained by the normal operation of the opening from the inside.

	1005.4.3
	Sill height cannot exceed 4 inches above the floor.
	
	
	

	1005.4.6
	Where emergency escape and rescue with finished sill height below grade, window well is required.  


	
	
	

	1005.4.4
	Minimum opening area required to be 5.7 sq ft.  Ground floor openings permitted to have minimum opening area of 5 sq ft.

Minimum clear opening height required to be 24 in.

Minimum clear opening width required to be 20 in.
	R310.1.1
	Minimum opening area required to be 5.7 sq ft.  Ground floor openings permitted to have minimum opening area of 5 sq ft.
	Similar requirements.

	
	
	R310.1.2
	Minimum clear opening height required to be 24 in.
	

	
	
	R310.1.3
	Minimum clear opening width required to be 20 in.
	

	-
	
	R310.1.4
	Emergency escape and rescue opening to be operational from inside without the use of a key or tool.
	No similar requirement in the 2001 FBC.

	1005.4.6
	Window wells.
	R310.2
	Window wells.
	Similar requirements.

	-
	
	R310.3
	Bulkhead enclosures.
	No similar requirements in the 2001 FBC.

	1005.4.5

1005.5
	Security devices.
	R310.4
	Bars, grills, covers, and screens.

Hurricane protective devices installed over emergency escape and rescue openings.
	The 2004 FBCR contains more specific criteria on the use of security devices over emergency escape and rescue openings.

The 2004 FBCR also contains provisions addressing the use of hurricane protection devices, such as shutters, to cover emergency escape and rescue openings.

	Topic:
	Means of Egress

	-
	
	R311.2.1
	Exit balconies, stairs and other exit facilities required to be positively anchored to the primary structure.  Toenails or nails subject to withdrawal not permitted.
	No similar requirement in the 2001 FBC.

	1006.1.4
	Enclosed useable space under stairs is prohibited.
Exceptions where the space has same fire resistance as the exit enclosure and dwellings.
	R311.2.2
	Enclosed accessible space under stairs to be protected with ½ in. gypsum board.
	With the exception to Section 1006.1.4, the 2001 FBC does not require protection of enclosed accessible space under stairs.

	Table 1004
Note 5
	Corridors permitted to be 36 in. wide in dwelling units.
	R311.3
	Hallways required to minimum 3 feet wide.
	Similar requirements.

	1026.1.2
	Single exit permitted in Group R3.
	R311.4.1
	One exit door required that does not require travel through a garage.
	Similar requirements.  The 2001 FBC does not specifically prohibit the exit door from requiring travel through a garage.

	1003.2.5
	Doorways in means of egress to have minimum headroom of 6 ft. 8 in.
	R311.4.2
	Exit door to be side-hinged, 3 feet in width and 6 ft. 8 in. in height.  Other doors not required to comply with these provisions.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR requires the exit door to be a minimum of 36 in. wide, whereas the 2001 FBC would requires the door to have a clear opeining width a minimum of 32 in. wide.

	Table 1004

1012.1.1
	Egress doors to have minimum 32 in. clear opening.
	
	
	

	1012.1.2
	Egress doors required to be side swinging.
	
	
	

	1026.3
	Egress doors not required to be side swinging unless opening onto common corridors, common balconies or required exits.
	
	
	

	1012.1.3
	Exception 1 permits the floor level outside exterior doors to be on step lower than the inside but not more than 8 in.

Exception 2 limits threshold heights to ¾ in. for sliding doors.
	R311.4.3
	Landing required on each side of exterior doors.  
Exception for exterior stairways of two or fewer risers where the landing is not required.

Floor or landing at exterior doors required to have a rise no greater than that permitted for stair risers.

Widths of landings to be not less than the door and minimum dimension in direction of travel of 36 in.
	The 2001 FBC did not require a landing at exterior doors for one- and two-family dwellings regardless of the number of risers.

The 2001 FBC limits the step down at exterior doors to 8 in. below.  The 2004 FBCR reduces this limit to 7 ¾ in.

The 2004 FBCR does not limit the threshold height.

	1012.1.5
	Landing required except for one- and two-family dwellings.
	
	
	

	1012.1.7
1026.4
	Locks and latches for egress doors.
	R311.4.4
	Locks and latches for egress doors.
	Similar requirements.

	Table 1004 Note 5
	Stairways required to be 36 in. minimum in width.
	R311.5.1
	Stairways required to be 36 in. minimum in width.

Handrails permitted to project 4.5 inches
	The 2004 FBCR increases the handrail projection from 3.5 in. to 4.5 in.

	1003.2.2
	Handrails permitted to project 3 ½ in.
	
	
	

	1007.7
	Stairways required to have minimum headroom of no less than 6 ft. 8 in.
	R311.5.2
	Stairways required to have minimum headroom of no less than 6 ft. 8 in.
	Similar requirements.

	1007.3.1

Exception 1
	Maximum riser height limited 7 ¾ in.
	R311.5.3.1
	Maximum riser height limited to 7 ¾ in.

Tolerance on riser height variations within any flight is limited to 3/8 in.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR does not limit the variation in height of adjacent risers to 3/16 in.

	1007.3.3
	Tolerance on riser height variation within any flight is limited to 3/8 in.  Tolerance on riser height variation on adjacent risers limited to 3/16 in. 
	
	
	

	1007.3.1

Exception 1
	Treads required to be minimum 9 inches excluding nosing.

Treads and risers proportioned  such that the sum or two risers and tread in not less than 24 in. nor more than 25 in.


	R311.5.2
	Minimum tread depth exclusive of nosing required to be not less than 9 in.  

Treads and risers proportioned such that the sum or two risers and tread in not less than 24 in. nor more than 25 in.

Tolerance on tread depth variations within any flight is limited to 3/8 in.

Winders required to have a minimum tread depth of 10 in. measured 12 in. from the narrow side of tread.  Winders required to have minimum tread depth of 6 in. anywhere.

Tolerance on winder tread depth variations at 12 in. point limited to 3/8 in.
	Similar requirements. The 2004 FBCR does not limit the variation in height of adjacent risers to 3/16 in.

Winder minimum tread dimensions at the 12 in. point have been reduced to 10 in. in the 2004 FBCR.

	1007.3.3
	Tolerance on tread depth variation within any flight is limited to 3/8 in.  Tolerance on tread depth variation on adjacent risers limited to 3/16 in.
	
	
	

	1007.8.1
	Winders required to have minimum tread depth of 6 in. at narrow edge.  Treads to have minimum depth of 11 in. at 12 in. from narrow edge
	
	
	

	1007.3.1
Exception 1
	Treads less than 10 in. wide required to have nosing of approximately 1 in.
	R311.5.3.3
	Radius of curvature of tread limited to 9/16 in.
Treads less than 10 in. wide required to have nosing of approximately 1 in.
Risers required to be vertical or sloped no more than 30 degrees from vertical.

Open risers permitted provided 4 in. sphere will not pass.

Exception for nosing when tread depth is minimum 11 in.

Exception for open risers when total rise is less than 30 in.
	The 2001 FBC does not contain the specific provisions regarding the profile of the treads or provisions for open risers.
Provisions for nosing are the same.

	1007.4.1
	Vertical rise of flight of stairs limited to 12 feet.


	R311.5.4
	Floor or landing required at top and bottom of stairways.

A door is permitted to open directly at a stair provided the door does not swing over the stair.

Vertical rise of flight of stairs limited to 12 feet.

Landing width required to be equal to stair width and minimum 36 in. in direction of travel.
	Similar requirements.

	1007.4.2
	Stairs required to have floor or landings at door openings.

Width of landings required to be not less than stairway width  Landing dimension in direction of travel required to be equal to width of the stair.

Exception 2 permits door to open at the tope of the stair provided door does not open over stairway.
	
	
	

	1007.3.4
	Tread slope limited to ¼ in. per foot.
	R311.5.5
	Treads and landings sloped no more than 1:48.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR refers to landings as well as treads.

	1007.5.2

Exception 2
	Stairs permitted to have handrail on one side only. 
	R311.5.6
	Handrails required on at least one side of flight with four or more risers.
	Similar requirements.

	1007.5.1

Exception 3
	Handrails required only when stairways with four or more risers.
	
	
	

	1007.5.1
	Handrail height required to be minimum 34 in. and maximum 38 in.
	R311.5.6
	Handrail height required to be minimum 34 in. and maximum 38 in.
	Similar requirements.

	1007.5.4

1007.5.5
	Provisions for handrail continuity and permitted interruptions.  


	R311.5.6.2
	Provisions for handrail continuity and permitted interruptions.  

Handrails to have clearance of not less than 1 ½ in. from wall.
	Similar requirements.

	1007.5.6
	Handrails to have clearance of not less than 1 ½ in. from wall.
	
	
	

	1007.5.3
	Handrails required to have circular cross section with dimensions as specified or non-circular cross section with equivalent graspability performance.
	R311.5.6.3
	Handrails required to be Type I or Type II handrails.  Type I handrails have a circular cross section with dimensions as specified.  Type II handrails have non-circular cross section with dimensions as specified..
	Provisions for handrails with circular cross sections are similar.
The 2001 FBC does not provide specific dimensional criteria for non-circular handrails.  The 2004 FBCR provides specific dimensional criteria for Type II (non-circular) handrails.

	1007.8.2.3
	Dimensional criteria for spiral stairways is specified.
	R311.5.8.1
	Dimensional criteria for spiral stairways is specified.
	Similar requirements.

	-
	
	R311.5.8.2
	Provisions for stairways serving bulkhead enclosures.
	No similar provisions in the 2001 FBC.

	1007.8.3
	Circular stairs to have minimum tread depth of 9 in. with 1 in. of nosing, and smaller radius permitted to be less than twice the width of the stairway.
	R311.5.8.3
	Circular stairs to have minimum tread depth of 9 in. with 1 in. of nosing, and smaller radius permitted to be less than twice the width of the stairway.
	Similar requirements.

	1013.3
	Maximum slope of ramps limited to 1:12.  Maximum cross slope of 1:50.
	R311.6
	Maximum slope of ramps limited to 1:8.
	The 2004 FBCR permits a higher ramp slope and doesn’t specify a maximum cross slope.

	1013.5
	Landings required in accordance with 11-4.8.4.
	R311.6.2
	3 ft. by 3 ft. landing required at:

1. Top and bottom of ramps.

2. Where doors open onto ramps.

3. Where ramps change directions.
	Landing requirements are significantly different.

	1013.7
	Handrails required where ramp rise exceeds 6 in.

Handrails to be in accordance with 1007.5.3, 1007.5.4, and 1007.5.6.
	R311.6.3
	Handrails required on ramps with slopes exceeding 1:12
	Similar provisions.  The 2004 FBCR and 2001 FBC differ regarding when a handrail is required on ramps.

	
	
	R311.6.3.2
	Handrail height for ramps required to be minimum 34 in. and maximum 38 in.
	

	
	
	R311.6.3.2
	Handrail grip size for ramps in accordance with R311.5..6.3.
	

	
	
	R311.6.3.3
	Provisions for handrail continuity and permitted interruptions for ramps.  

Handrails for ramps to have clearance of not less than 1 ½ in. from wall.
	

	1013.4
	Maximum rise for single ramp limited to 30 in.
	-
	
	No similar provisions in the 2004 FBCR.

	1013.5
	Ramps required to be minimum 36 in. wide.
	-
	
	No similar provisions in the 2004 FBCR.

	1013.8
	Criteria specified for edge protection for ramps.
	-
	
	No similar provisions in the 2004 FBCR.

	1013.9
	Ramps and landings to have slip resistant surface.
	-
	
	No similar provisions in the 2004 FBCR.

	1013.10
	Exterior ramps and landings designed to prevent water accumulation.
	-
	
	No similar provisions in the 2004 FBCR.

	Topic:
	Guards

	1015.1
	Unenclosed floor and roof openings, open and glazed sides of landings, stair, ramps, balconies, and porches more than 30 inches high required to have guardrail
	R312.1
	Porches, balconies, or raised floor surfaces more than 30 inches above floor required to have guards not less than 36 in high.  Open sides of stairs with rise greater than 30 inches required to have guards not less than 34 in. high.

Porches meeting above, with insect screening required to have guards.
	Similar requirements.  This terminology has changed.  The 2001 FBC refers to this feature as guardrails.  The 2004 FBCR refers to this feature as guards.

2001 FBC requires guardrails on glazed sides of stairs.

Porches with insect screening are not specifically addressed in the 2001 FBC.

	1026.5.1
	Guardrails for dwellings required to be minimum 36 inches high.
	
	
	

	1015.3
	Intermediate rails or ornamental pattern required such that 4 inch diameter sphere cannot pass.

Exception for triangular opening formed by riser and tread where a 6 in. sphere diameter is not permitted to pass.


	R312.2
	Intermediate rails or ornamental closures required that do not allow passage of 4 in. diameter sphere.

Exception for triangular opening formed by riser and tread where a 6 in. sphere diameter is not permitted to pass.

Exception permits guards attached directly to stair treads to not allow a 4 3/8 in. sphere to pass.
	The 2004 FBCR contains a new exception for the opening limits for guardrails.  Where rails are attached directly to treads, the opening limitation is increased to a 4 3/8 in. diameter sphere.

	1026.5.2
	Reduced guardrail requirements for boat docks, piers, landings, decks on beach fronts and dune walkovers.
	-
	
	No similar provision in the 2004 FBCR.

	Topic:
	Smoke Alarms

	905.2.1
	Smoke detectors installed in accordance with NFPA 72 in every dwelling and townhouse.  Smoke detectors required to be wired such that actuation of one alarm will activate all others.
	R313.1
	Smoke alarms required in:

1. Each sleeping room.

2. Outside each sleeping room in immediate vicinity.

3. Each addition story.  Split levels permitted to have one alarm on upper level provided lower level is less than one full story below.

Alarms required to be interconnected such that actuation of one alarm will activate all alarms.

Installation in accordance with NFPA 72.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR requires smoke alarms within each sleeping room whereas the 2001 FBC only requires alarms in corridors or the area giving access to the sleeping rooms.

	905.2.2
	Smoke detectors required to be mounted centrally within the corridor or area giving access to sleeping rooms.  Smoke detectors required on each story.
	
	
	

	905.2.3
	Split levels permitted to have one alarm on upper level provided lower level is less than one full story below.
	
	
	

	-
	
	R313.1.1
	Specific criteria for smoke alarms in regards to alterations, repairs, and additions to existing buildings.  Requires smoke alarms to be located as required for new dwellings, to be interconnected and hard wired.

Exceptions are permitted based on the level of and location of alteration or repair.
	No similar requirement in the 2001 FBC.  Provisions for existing buildings are contained in Chapter 34 of the 2001 FBC.

	905.2.5
	Provisions for power sources for smoke detectors.
	R313.2
	Provisions for power sources for smoke detectors.
	Similar requirements.

	Topic:
	Foam Plastic

	2603.4
	Flame-spread rating limited to 75 and smoke-developed rating limited to 450.
	R314.1.1
	Flame-spread rating limited to 75 and smoke-developed rating limited to 450.
	Similar requirements.

	2603.5
	Thermal barrier.
	R314.1.2
	Thermal barrier.
	Similar requirements.

	2603.5.1
	Provisions for using foam plastic without a thermal barrier.
	R314.2
	Provisions for using foam plastic without a thermal barrier.
	

	2603.5.1.1
	Masonry and concrete.
	R314.2.1
	Masonry and concrete.
	Similar requirements.

	2603.5.1.5
	Roofing.
	R314.2.2
	Roofing.
	The 2001 FBC contains an additional exception to thermal barriers where the foam plastic is part of a Class A, B, or C roof assembly and passes FM 4450 or UL 1256.

	2603.5.1.6
	Attics and crawl spaces.
	R314.2.3
	Attics and crawl spaces.
	Similar requirements.

	2603.5.1.8
	Foam filled exterior entrances doors required to be faced with wood or other approved materials.
	R314.2.4
	Foam-filled doors exempt.
	Different wording with similar results.

	2603.5.1.10
	Siding backer board.
	R314.2.5
	Siding backer board.
	Similar requirements.

	2603.5.1.11

803.4
	Interior trim.
	R314.2.6
	Interior trim.
	Similar requirements.

	-
	
	R314.2.7
	Sill plates and headers.
	No similar requirements in the 2001 FBC.

	2603.8
	Specific approval.
	R314.3
	Specific approval.
	2004 FBCR adds ASTM E 84, NFPA 286, and ASTM E 52 test standards.

	803.4
	Foam plastic not permitted to be used as interior finish.

Exception for interior trim.
	R314.4
	Foam plastics used as interior finish to meet flame-spread requirements for interior finish.
	2001 FBC prohibits the use of foam plastic as interior finish material

	-
	
	R314.5
	Termites.
	2004 FBCR simply references Section R320.6

	2603.2
	Requires packages and containers of foam plastic to bear label of approved agency.
	-
	
	2004 FBCR doesn’t require foam plastic to be labeled.

	2603.5.1.4
	Provisions for using foam plastics in exterior walls of one-story buildings without the thermal barrier.
	-
	
	No similar requirement in the 2004 FBCR.

	2603.5.1.9
	Provisions for using foam plastics in garage doors.
	-
	
	No similar requirement in the 2004 FBCR.

	Topic:
	Flame Spread and Smoke Density

	803.2
	Defines interior finish.  Requirements for interior finish do not apply to trim or thin materials.
	R315.1
	Wall and ceiling finishes to have flame-spread classification no greater than 200.

Exception for trim thin materials.
	Similar requirements.

	803.2

Table 803.3
	Class C finish required.

Class C finish – Flamespread 76-200, Smoke Developed 0-450.
	
	
	

	803.2

Table 803.3
	Class C finish required.

Class C finish – Flamespread 76-200, Smoke Developed 0-450.
	R315.2
	Smoke-developed index not exceeding 450.
	Similar requirements.

	803.2
	Testing in accordance with ASTM E 84.
	R315.3
	Testing in accordance with ASTM E 84.
	Similar requirements.

	-
	
	R315.4
	Alternate test method permitted in accordance with NFPA 286 with test criteria specified.
	No similar provision in the 2001 FBC.

	803.9.4
	Requires interior finish materials to be cemented or fastened such that they will not become detached when subject to room temperatures of 300 degrees F or 25 minutes.
	-
	
	No similar requirement in the 2004 FBCR.

	804
	Acoustical ceiling materials to comply with ASTM C 635 and C 636.
	-
	
	No similar requirement in the 2004 FBCR.

	Topic:
	Insulation

	708.1
	Testing in accordance with ASTM E 84.
	R316.1
	Insulation material required to have flame-spread index not exceeding 25 and smoke-developed index not exceeding 450 when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84.

Exceptions for facings within limitations specified and cellulose loose-fill.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR requires a flame-spread index not exceeding to 25 for concealed or exposed insulation.



	708.2.1
	Concealed insulation material required to have flamespread rating not exceeding 75 and smoke developed rating not exceeding 450

Exception for cellulose loose-fill.
	
	
	

	708.2.2
	Flamespread and smoke developed limitations do not apply to facings within limitations specified.
	
	
	

	708.3.1
	Exposed insulation to have flamespread rating not exceeding 25 and smoke developed rating not exceeding 450.
	
	
	

	708.4
	Insulation to comply CAN 4-S102.2-M83 when not able to mount in the ASTM E 84 apparatus without screen or artificial support.
	R316.2
	Insulation to comply CAN/ULC-S102.2 when not able to mount in the ASTM E 84 apparatus without screen or artificial support.
	Similar requirements.  Standard updated in the 2004 FBCR.

	708.8
	Cellulose loose-fill to comply with CPSC 16 CFR, Parts 1209 and 1404 with label indicating such.
	R316.3
	Cellulose loose-fill to comply with CPSC 16 CFR, Parts 1209 and 1404 with label indicating such.
	Similar requirements.

	708.3.2
	Exposed insulation on attic floors to have critical radiant flux of not less than 0.12 watt per cm when tested in accordance with ASTM E 970.
	R316.4

R316.5
	Exposed insulation on attic floors to have critical radiant flux of not less than 0.12 watt per cm when tested in accordance with ASTM E 970.
	Similar requirements.

	Topic:
	Dwelling Unit Separation

	704.3
	Where enclosed spaces are provided for separate tenants, spaces to be separated by not less than 1-hour fire resistance.
	R317.1
	Requires dwelling units in two-family dwellings to be separated with 1 hour fire resistance rating.

½ hour separation rating permitted for buildings with sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13 
	The 2004 FBCR contains additional provision permitting walls to be rated ½ hour where sprinkler system is installed in accordance with NFPA 13.

	601.3.2
	Construction required to have fire resistance rating to be support by construction of equal or greater fire resistance.

Exception for Type IV, V, and VI Unprotected construction for structural elements supporting tenant separation walls of not more than 1 hour fire resistance.
	R317.1.1
	Supporting construction to afford equal or greater fire resistance.
	The 2001 FBC provides an exception for construction supporting fire resistance rated construction.  The 2004 FBCR does not contain this exception. 

	704.4.
	Townhouses considered separate building and separated with party wall (common wall).

Separate walls meeting Table 600 for zero clearance from property line permitted provided one of the stated roof construction provisions are met:

1. 18 inch parapet

2. Noncombustible or fire retardant sheathing 4 feet on each side of walls

3. 5/8 in. Type X gypsum board attached to underside of roof decking for 4 feet on each side of walls.
	R317.2
	Townhouses considered separate buildings and separated by fire-resistant walls meeting R302 for zero clearance from property lines.

Exception permits a common 2-hour wall.

18 inch parapets required unless meeting the exceptions for noncombustible or fire retardant roof sheathing of 5/8 in. Type X gypsum board for 4 feet each side of separating wall.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR provides parapet construction details when the roof surfaces adjacent to the separating wall are at different elevations.

	705.5
	Penetrations of fire rated walls.
	R317.3 
	Rated penetrations.
	Similar requirements applying to penetrations of fire resistant walls or floor/ceiling assemblies

	705.5.1
	Penetrations required to be tested as part of the assembly or protected with a penetration firestop system. 

Exception provided for steel, ferrous or copper pipes or steel conduits provided annular space is protected as specified.
	R317.3.1
	Penetrations required to be tested as part of the assembly or protected with a penetration firestop system. 

Exception provided for steel, ferrous or copper pipes or steel conduits provided annular space is protected as specified.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR ads UL 1479, in addition to ASTM E 814, as acceptable test standard for penetration firestop systems. 

	705.5.2
	Membrane penetrations required to comply with 705.5.1 through 705.5.1.2.

Exceptions for:

1. Steel electrical boxes meeting criteria specified.

2. Fire sprinkler penetrations meeting criteria specified.
	R317.3.2
	Membrane penetrations required to comply with R317.3.1.

Exceptions for:

1. Steel electrical boxes meeting criteria specified.

2. Listed electrical outlet boxes meeting criteria specified.

3. Fire sprinkler penetrations meeting criteria specified.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR contains an additional exception for listed electrical outlet boxes.

	Topic:
	Protection Against Decay

	2301.4.6
	Wood required to be preservative-treated to meet the AWPA standards listed in Chapter 35.
	R319.1
	Specifies locations where pressure treated wood or decay resistant wood is required to be used.  Applicable AWPA standards are listed.
	

	2304.3.4
	Wood joists or wood floors in crawl spaces.
	R319.1

Item 1
	Wood joists or wood floors in crawl spaces.
	Similar requirements.

	2304.3.2
	Wood framing and sheathing resting on preservative treated wood, concrete or masonry foundations.
	R319.1

Item 2
	Wood framing resting on concrete or masonry foundations.
	Similar requirements.

	2304.4.1
	Sills, sleepers and sole plates on concrete or masonry slab in contact with ground.
	R319.1

Item 3
	Sills and sleepers on concrete or masonry slab in contact with ground.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR permits the use an impervious moisture barrier in lieu of preservative-treated or decay resistant wood.

	2304.5.1
	Wood girders entering exterior masonry or concrete walls.
	R319.1

Item 4
	Wood girders entering exterior masonry or concrete walls.
	Similar requirements.

	2304.2.5
	Wood siding, sheathing and wall framing on exterior.
	R319.1

Item 5
	Wood siding, sheathing and wall framing on exterior.
	Similar requirements.

	2304.4.2
	Wood members supporting moisture-permeable floors or roofs exposed to weather.
	R319.1

Item 6
	Wood members supporting moisture-permeable floors or roofs exposed to weather.
	Similar requirements.

	2304.5.2
	Wood furring strips or framing members attached to the interior of exterior concrete or masonry walls below grade.
	R319.1

Item 7
	Wood furring strips or framing members attached to the interior of exterior concrete or masonry walls below grade.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR permits the use of an approved vapor retarder in lieu of preservative-treated or decay resistant wood.

	2304.2.1
	Wood in contact with ground supporting permanent structures to be preservative-treated.

Exceptions for naturally durable wood not supporting buildings or walking surfaces, and untreated wood where entirely below groundwater level or continuously submerged in fresh water.
	R319.1.1
	Wood in contact with ground that supports permanent structures intended form human occupancy to be preservative-treated.  Exception for untreated wood where entirely below groundwater level or continuously submerged in fresh water.
	Similar requirements.

	2304.2.6
	Glued-laminated wood forming structural supports of buildings, balconies, porches, etc. when exposed to weather without protection from roof, eave, overhang, etc. required to be naturally durable or preservative-treated.
	R319.1.2
	Naturally durable or preservative treated wood required for wood members forming structural supports of buildings, balconies, porches, etc. when exposed to weather without protection from roof, eave, overhang, etc.

Specific members listed.
	The 2004 FBCR requires all wood members subject to the conditions specified in this section to be naturally durable or preservative-treated.  The 2001 FBC only requires glued-laminated timers subject to the conditions specified to be naturally durable or preservative-treated.

	2304.2.2
	Posts, poles and columns supporting permanent structures embedded in concrete in direct contact with ground to be preservative-treated.

Exception for naturally durable wood for supporting structures other than buildings and walking surfaces.
	R319.1.3
	Posts, poles and columns supporting permanent structures embedded in concrete in direct contact with ground or exposed to weather to be preservative-treated.
	The 2004 FBCR also requires preservative-treated wood when posts, poles, or columns are embedded in concrete exposed to weather.

The 2004 FBCR does not contain the exception for naturally durable wood supporting structures other than buildings and walking surfaces.

	2304.2.3
	Posts or columns closer than 8 in. to exposed ground.
	R319.1.4
	Wood Columns.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR provides exceptions for this criteria provided the members specified are separated by an approved impervious moisture barrier.

	2304.2.4
	Posts or columns in basements or cellars.
	
	
	

	2304.2.7
	Specific clearance and attachment requirements for decks, fences, patios, planters, or other wooden components that directly abutting the sidewall of the foundation or structure.
	-
	
	No similar requirement in the 2004 FBCR.

	2304.3.3
	Wood structural floor elements less than 8 in. above horizontal projection of outside ground level required to be naturally durable or preservative-treated.
	-
	
	No similar requirement in the 2004 FBCR.

	2304.5.3
	Wood used in retaining or crib walls to be preservative-treated.

Three exceptions specified.
	-
	
	No similar requirement in the 2004 FBCR.

	2304.1.6
	Quality mark required for preservative-treated wood in accordance with ALSC.

Information required on the quality mark is specified.
	R319.2
	Quality mark required for preservative-treated wood in accordance with ALSC.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR also requires the quality mark to include the designation “Dry” if applicable.

The 2001 FBC does not contain the exception for labeling slender pieces of lumber meeting the size criteria specified.

	
	
	R319.2.1
	Required information on the quality mark.

Exception for slender lumber meeting the size criteria specified where only 25% of the pieces in a bundle are required to be labeled.
	

	2306.3
	Fasteners for preservative-treated or fire retardant wood to be hot-dipped zinc coated galvanized, stainless steel, silicon bronze or copper.

Exception for fastenings in contact with preservative-treated wood no exposed to rainfall or ground moisture.
	R319.3
	Fasteners for preservative treated wood to be hot-dipped galvanized steel, stainless steel, silicon bronze or copper.
	Similar requirements.  The 2004 FBCR does not contain the exception for fasteners in contact with preservative-treated wood not exposed to rainfall or ground moisture.

	Topic:
	Protection Against Termites

	1816

2116

2304.1.2

2603.3
	Termites.
	R320.1 – R320.6
	Termites.
	Provisions for termite protection are similar. The 2004 FBCR contains provisions for baiting systems.

	1503.4.4
	Condensate lines and roof downspout discharge criteria.
	R320.7
	Condensate lines and roof downspout discharge criteria.
	Similar requirements.

	2303.1
	Preparation of building site and removal of debris
	R320.8
	Preparation of building site and removal of debris
	The 2001 FBC also requires that no wood, vegetation, stumps, dead roots, cardboard, trash, or other cellulose containing material is permitted to be buried on the building lot within 15 feet of any building.

	Topic:
	Site Address

	-
	
	R321
	Requires all premises to have approved numbers or addresses provided to be visible and legible from the street.
	No similar requirement in the 2001 FBC.

	Topic:
	Accessibility

	Chapter 11
	Code requirements for accessibility.
	R322
	Reference to Chapter 11 with criteria for accessible bathrooms in new houses, duplexes, triplexes, condominiums, and townhomes.
	

	Topic:
	Flood Resistant Construction

	3109
	Flood resistant construction.
	R323.1
	Floodplain construction.
	The 2004 FBCR defers to local governments for floodplain construction.

	3107
	Structures seaward of a coastal construction control line.
	R323.2
	Structures seaward of a coastal construction control line.
	2004 FBCR references Section 3109 of the FBC, Building.

	Topic:
	Fire Protection – 3 Story Buildings

	
	Clarifies that townhouses of three or more units are multiple-family dwellings and subject to the sprinkler protection requirements for buildings 3 more stories tall.
	R324.1
	Clarifies that townhouses of three or more units are multiple-family dwellings and subject to the sprinkler protection requirements for buildings 3 more stories tall.
	Identical requirements.

	Topic:
	Airport Noise

	-
	
	R325
	Requires the use the Aviation Safety and Noise Abatement Act of 1979, 14 CRF Part 150 (U.S. Department of Transportation), including revisions through January, 2005, as a guideline for establishing airport noise control.  
	No similar requirement in the 2001 FBC.



